19th September, 2016

Matthew Kellway Special Assistant to the President & Manager, Central Functions The Society of Energy Professionals 2239 Yonge St Toronto, ON M4S 2B5



## VIA Canada Post, email and RSS Filing

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge St. Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Re: EB-2016-0160 - Hydro One Networks Inc (HONI)
2017 and 2018 Transmission Cost of Service Application
The Society of Energy Professionals' Participation in Technical Conference

Dear Ms. Walli,

Further to the OEB's Procedural Order No. 2 of September 8, 2016 in the above noted proceeding, please be informed that The Society of Energy Professionals will participate in the Technical Conference to be held on September 22nd and 23nd.

At this Technical Conference, The Society will be seeking further clarification on and/or corrections to and/ or complete answers to some of the interrogatory questions it had asked in August. These are specifically exhibits I-8-1, I-8-5, I-8-7, I-8-9, I-8-10, I-8-11, I-8-13, I-8-14, I-8-17, I-8-18 and I-8-19.

Also please be informed that I would like to be added to the list of individuals receiving all correspondence and documentation in this proceeding.

Further, for whatever reason, in its Procedural Order No. 1 in this proceeding issued on July 29, 2016, the attached schedule A "List of Parties and Intervenors" was incomplete. Could you please amend this list to include the following individuals who are also to receive all correspondence and documentation in this proceeding on behalf of The Society:

Vicki Power, Unit Director
The Society of Energy Professionals, Hydro One Local
2239 Yonge St.
Toronto, Ontario M4S 2B5
(416) 979-2709 (office)
(416) 979-5794 (fax)
powerv@thesociety.ca

Bohdan Dumka, Consultant 276 Beresford Ave. Toronto, Ontario M6S 3B3 647-947-3015 Bohdan.Dumka@gmail.com

Thank you.

[original signed by]

Matthew Kellway Special Assistant to the President & Manager, Central Functions The Society of Energy Professionals

email copy: harold.thiessen@ontarioenergyboard.ca

Regulatory@HydroOne.com